
52

53

46

22

58

60

59

61

54

56

55

57

49

50

48

51

62

63

64

66

5

1

3

4
8

7

9

10 11

12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19 20

21

6

27

2928

30

2

73

75

74

76

67
68

69

70
71

72

42

40

44
45

31

32

34

33

38

35

36

37

41

39

77

PPAARRTTSS  DDIIAAGGRRAAMM

VVEECCTTOORR  7700                                             for use with "WWAF" serial numbers
                                                                 2-year warranty from the date of purchase    
7700LLBBSS..  TTHHRRUUSSTT
2244  VVOOLLTT  42 AMPS
4422””  SSHHAAFFTT  



PP
AA

RR
TT

SS
  LLIISS

TT

2-100-119 ARMATURE ASSEMBLY 24V 3.625 5SPC 65#
788-015 RETAINING RING
140-010 BALL BEARING
2-200-005 CENTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY 3.625 FW TXT
2-300-039 BRUSH END HOUSING ASSEMBLY  3.62 SPCO
2-400-101 PLAIN END HOUSING ASSEMBLY
144-049 BEARING - FLANGE (SERVICE ONLY)
880-003 SEAL
880-006 SEAL WITH SHIELD
188-036 BRUSH  ASSEMBLY [2.EA]
725-050 BRUSH RETENTION- PAPER TUBE
738-036 BRUSH PLATE W/HOLDER
975-040 SPRING - TORSION [2.EA]
337-036 GASKET
701-008 O-RING, THRU-BOLT [2.EA]
701-081 O-RING
830-007 SCREW-8-32  [2.EA]
830-042 THRU-BOLT 10-32X8.83" [2.EA]
990-067 WASHER- STEEL THRUST
990-070 WASHER - NYLATRON [2.EA]
2096034 MOTOR ASSEMBLY 24V 3.62 5 SPD F/W 42”
2032053 TUBE- COMPOSITE 42"
1378131 PROP KIT
2091160  PROP- WEEDLESS WEDGE 2
2151726 WASHER- 5/15 STD SS
2053101 NUT-PROP NYLOC 5/16 SS
2092600   PIN-DRIVE SS
2991908 BRACKET & HINGE ASSEMBLY 
2771901 BRACKET W/CLAMP SCREW ASSEMBLY (INCL.31,33,34)
2031931 BRACKET DIE CAST
2010511 PIN-HINGE- ENDURA
2061300 SCREW- CLAMP [2 EA.] 
2011710 WASHER- CLAMP SCREW 1.5OD [2 EA.]
2033601 T-BAR METAL
2012700 SPRING- T-BAR ENDURA
2013000 E-RING
2010100 TILT KNOB
2031852 HINGE-MACHINED
2037301 BUSHING-HINGE [2.EA]

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
■

27
28
29
30
■

■

*31
32

*33
*34
35
36
37
38
39
40

2062800 TENSION BLOCK- SNAP IN
2011385 SCREW-TENSION/NEW KNOB
2061520 COLLAR-DEPTH ((ENDURA)
2011365   SCREW-COLLAR W/NEW KNOB
2050609  LEADWIRE 10 GA SPADE TERM
2064023 SWITCH - 5 SPD.
2070110 PIVOT KNOB [2 EA.]
2070115 COVER PIVOT KNOB [2 EA.]
2070211 CONTROL BOX COVER
2033401 SCREW 10-24 X 1-3/4”
2013110   NUT-HEX ZINC/CAD PLATE 
2071520 YOKE PIVOT
2072501 CONTROL BOX
2072705 SPRING DETENT
2072810 DETENT BLOCK, TILT
2073100 NUT, 1/4-20” NYLOK [ 2 EA.]
2073408 SCREW 1/4-20” [2 EA.]
2074071 BATTERY METER
2075604 DECAL-COVER 70T VECTOR
2075605 DECAL-COVER PLUG
2077316 BUSHING
2372100 SCREW 8-18 X 1/2” [2 EA.]
2012100 SCREW 8-18 X 5/8” [6 EA.]
2070407 PIVOT HANDLE
2072102 SCREW #6 X 1/4”
2070425 HANDLE TUBE
2070411 LATCH, BUTTON
2070010 BEARING-FRONT
2990941A HANDLE ASSEMBLY-EXT.
2052900 STRAIN RELIEF
2070304 WIRE BATTERY METER BLACK
2070305 WIRE BATTERY METER RED
2072815 BRACKET - TILT STOP
2332101 SCREW #8-32 X 1/2” SS [2 EA.]

41
42
44
45
46
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

Seal & Oring Kit P/N 2888460        * This item is part of an assembly. This item cannot be sold separately due to machining and /or assembly that is required. P/N  2074946  REV. A  8-04

In the U.S.A., replacement parts may be ordered directly from MINN KOTA Parts Dept.,
706 Holly Lane, P.O.Box 8129, Mankato, Minnesota 56002-8129. In Canada, parts may be
ordered from any of the Canadian Authorized Service Centers shown on the enclosed list.
Be sure to provide the MODEL and SERIAL numbers of your motor when ordering parts.
Please use the correct part numbers from the parts list. Payment for any parts ordered
from the MINN KOTA parts department, may be by cash, personal check, Discover Card,
MasterCard or VISA. To order, call 1-800-227-6433 or FAX 1-800-527-4464.

Fora da América do Norte, queira consul-
tar a lista anexa para identificar o Centro
de Seviço Autorizado MINN KOTA. Não
deixe de incluir o número do MODELO e
o número de SÉRIE do seu motor ao
pedir peças. Sempre use os números cor-
retos das peças da lista de peças.

Hors de États-Unis, voir la liste ci-jointe pour
le Centre de Service Agréé MlNN KOTA le
plus proche. Lors d'une commande, ne pas
oublier de fournir le numéro de modèle et le
numéro de série du moteur. Toujours men-
tionner le numéro de pièce exact figurant sur
la liste des pièces de rechange.

Fuera de los Estados Unidos, consultar la
lista anexa para ubicar el Centro de servicio
autorizado MJNN KOTA. No dejar de incluir
el número del MODELO y el número de
SERIE del motor para el cual se solicitan las
piezas. Usar siempre los números de pieza
correctos indicados en la lista de piezas.

PP
AA

RR
TT

SS
  LLIISS

TT



BB
AA

TT
TT

EE
RR

YY
BB

AA
TT

TT
EE

RR
IIEE

6

BBAATTTTEERRYY  IINNFFOORRMMAATTIIOONN::
The motors will operate with any deep cycle marine 12 volt battery/batteries. Two 12 volt batteries

are required for 24 volt models. For best results use a deep cycle, MinnKota marine battery with at
least a 100 ampere hour rating. As a general on the water estimate, your 12 volt motor will draw
one ampere per hour and your 24 volt motor will draw .75 ampere per hour for each pound of thrust
produced when the motor is running on high. The actual ampere draw is subject to your particular
environmental conditions and operation requirements. Maintain battery at full charge. Proper care
will ensure having battery power when you need it, and will significantly improve the battery life.
Failure to recharge lead-acid batteries (within 12-24 hours) is the leading cause of premature bat-
tery failure. Use a variable rate charger to avoid overcharging.

If you are using a crank battery to start a gasoline outboard, we recommend that you use a sepa-
rate deep cycle marine battery/batteries for your MinnKota trolling motor.

BBAATTTTEERRYY  CCOONNNNEECCTTIIOONN::
1122  VVoolltt  SSyysstteemm  

a. Connect the positive ( + ) red lead to the positive ( + ) battery terminal.
b. Connect the negative ( - ) black lead to the negative    ( - ) battery terminal.

2244  VVoolltt  ssyysstteemm  ((VVeeccttoorr  6655  OOnnllyy))
1. Two 12 volt batteries are required.
2. The batteries must be wired in series, only as directed in wiring diagram to provide 24 volts.

a. Connect the negative ( — ) black lead to the negative ( — ) terminal of battery 1.
b. Connect the connector cable to the positive ( + ) terminal of battery 1 and to the negative

( – ) terminal of battery 2.
c. connect the positive ( + ) red lead to the positive ( + ) terminal on battery 2.

NOTE: If installing a leadwire plug, observe proper polarity and follow the instructions in your boat
owner’s manual.

IINNFFOORRMMAATTIIOONN  SSUURR  LLEESS  BBAATTTTEERRIIEESS  ::
Les moteurs fonctionneront avec une (des) batterie(s) marine(s) de 12 V à cycles variables. Deux

batteries de 12 V sont requises pour les modèles à 24 V. Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, utili-
sez des batteries marines MinnKota à cycles variables offrant au moins un taux de 100 A/h. En tant
qu’estimation générale sur l’eau, votre moteur de 12 V consommera 1 ampère par heure et votre
moteur de 24 V consommera 0,75 ampère par heure pour chaque livre de poussée produite quand
le moteur fonctionne à haut régime. L’intensité actuelle consommée est sujette à vos conditions
environnementales et exigences de fonctionnement particulières. Maintenez la charge totale des
batteries. De bons soins garantiront d’avoir l’énergie des batteries quand vous en aurez besoin et
augmentera de façon significative la durée de vie des batteries. Omettre de recharger les batteries
à acide de plomb (dans les 12 à 24 heures) est la cause principale de panne prématurée de batte-
rie. Utilisez un chargeur à taux variable pour éviter de surcharger. Si vous utilisez une batterie de
démarrage pour démarrer un moteur hors-bord à essence, nous vous recommandons d’utiliser une
(des) batterie(s) marine(s) à cycles variables pour votre moteur de pêche à la traîne MinnKota.

CCOONNNNEEXXIIOONNSS  DDEE  BBAATTTTEERRIIEE ::
SSyyssttèèmmee  ddee  1122  VV  

a. Connectez le fil rouge positif ( + ) à la borne positive ( + ) de la batterie.
b. Connectez le fil noir négatif ( - ) à la borne négative ( - ) de la batterie.

SSyyssttèèmmeess  ddee  2244  VV  ((VVeeccttoorr  6655  sseeuulleemmeenntt))
1. Deux batteries de 12 V sont requises.
2. Les batteries doivent être câblées en série, seulement de la manière indiquée par le schéma

de câblage, pour offrir 24 V.
a. Connectez le fil noir négatif ( — ) à la borne négative ( — ) de la batterie 1.
b. Connectez le câble de connexion à la borne positive ( + ) de la batterie 1 et à la borne

négative ( – ) de la batterie 2.
c. Connectez le fil rouge positif ( + ) à la borne positive ( + ) de la batterie 2.

REMARQUE : Si vous installez une fiche sur les fils de batterie, observez la bonne polarité et sui-
vez les instructions contenues dans le manuel du propriétaire de votre bateau.

WWAARRNNIINNGG::  ••
BBEEFFOORREE CCOONN--
NNEECCTTIINNGG BBAATTTTEERRYY,,
MMAAKKEE SSUURREE TTHHEE
HHAANNDDLLEE IISS IINN TTHHEE
00  PPOOSSIITTIIOONN..
••  UUSSEE 66  GGAAUUGGEE
WWIIRREE TTOO EEXXTTEENNDD
PPOOWWEERR LLEEAADD..
••  IIMMPPRROOPPEERR
WWIIRRIINNGG OOFF 2244
VVOOLLTT SSYYSSTTEEMM
CCOOUULLDD CCAAUUSSEE
BBAATTTTEERRYY EEXXPPLLOO--
SSIIOONN!!
••  KKEEEEPP LLEEAADDWWIIRREE
WWIINNGG NNUUTT CCOONN--
NNEECCTTIIOONN TTIIGGHHTT
AANNDD SSOOLLIIDD TTOO BBAATT--
TTEERRYY TTEERRMMIINNAALLSS..
••  LLOOCCAATTEE BBAATTTTEERRYY
IINN AA VVEENNTTIILLAATTEEDD
CCOOMMPPAARRTTMMEENNTT..

AAVVEERRTTIISSSSEEMMEENNTT ::
••  AAVVAANNTT DDEE CCOONN--
NNEECCTTEERR UUNNEE BBAATT--
TTEERRIIEE,,  AASSSSUURREEZZ--
VVOOUUSS QQUUEE LLAA
PPOOIIGGNNÉÉEE EESSTT ÀÀ LLAA
PPOOSSIITTIIOONN OO..
••  UUTTIILLIISSEEZZ DDUU FFIILL
DDEE CCAALLIIBBRREE 66
PPOOUURR RRAALLLLOONNGGEERR
LLEESS FFIILLSS DDEE BBAATT--
TTEERRIIEE..
••  LLEE MMAAUUVVAAIISS
CCÂÂBBLLAAGGEE DD’’UUNN
SSYYSSTTÈÈMMEE DDEE 2244  VV
PPOOUURRRRAAIITT CCAAUUSSEERR
LL’’EEXXPPLLOOSSIIOONN DDEESS
BBAATTTTEERRIIEESS !!
••  GGAARRDDEEZZ LLEESS
CCOONNNNEEXXIIOONNSS ÀÀ
ÉÉCCRROOUU PPAAPPIILLLLOONN
DDEESS FFIILLSS PPRRIINNCCII--
PPAAUUXX SSEERRRRÉÉEESS EETT
SSÛÛRREESS AAUUXX
BBOORRNNEESS DDEE BBAATT--
TTEERRIIEE..
••  PPLLAACCEEZZ LLAA BBAATT--
TTEERRIIEE DDAANNSS UUNN
CCOOMMPPAARRTTIIMMEENNTT
AAÉÉRRÉÉ..

WW
IIRR

IINN
GG

  DD
IIAA

GG
RR

AA
MM

SS
SS

CC
HH

ÉÉ
MM

AA
SS

  DD
EE

  CC
ÂÂ

BB
LLAA

GG
EE

7

BLACK/NOIR
RED/ROUGE

RED
ROUGE

W
H

IT
E

B
LA

N
C

YELLOW
JAUNE

B
AT

 +

B
AT

 -

BLACK
NOIR

RED B+
ROUGE B +

BLACK B -
NOIR B -

WHITE
BLANC

_

BLACK -
NOIR -

RED+
ROUGE +

YELLOW
JAUNE

BATTERY METER
INDICATEUR DE NIVEU DE BATTERIE

BLACK
RED

BATTERY METER 

BLACK

RED B+ BLACK B -

WHITE

_

BLACK -RED +

YELLOW

RED

W
H

IT
E

YELLOW

      

1122  VVoolltt  ssyysstteemm  
SSyyssttèèmmee  ddee  1122  VV




